properly disposed in the hospital’s incinerator.  

Randomization and Concealment
The participants were randomized by means of a computer gen-
erated random-number using the software Research Randomiz-
er®. Using this software, eighty-seven numbers were randomly 
generated from a pool of one hundred and seventy-four numbers 
(1-174) and these numbers were assigned to group A (tranexam-
ic acid group) while the remaining Eighty-seven numbers were 
automatically assigned to group B (the placebo group). 

Group A received 1g tranexamic acid (Exacyl®; Sanofi Aventis 
Paris France) at the rate of 1ml/min over 10 minutes starting 20